

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS.450-451 OF 2013

KIRORI LAL MEENA

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF RAJASTHAN . & ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. We have heard learned counsel for the parties.
2. The present appeals are directed against the impugned judgment and order of the High Court, wherein the Division Bench of the High Court has dismissed the Writ Appeal filed by the appellant while confirming the order of the Single Judge, which declined to grant the relief of appointment of the appellant to the post of Lab Assistant-Grade III.
3. The appellant had made an application for selection to the post of Lab Assistant-Grade III in the Scheduled Tribe Category, pursuant to the advertisement for the year 1994-1995.
4. On a perusal of the record, we find that the 100 point roster system was strictly followed by the State in

making the appointments for the aforesaid post which had a total of 6 vacancies. As per this model, there was no post reserved for a candidate belonging to the Schedule Tribe category from point No. 5 to point No. 10. The High Court has also rightly considered that there was no material placed on record to show that the 100 point roster system was not strictly adhered to by the State.

5. Considering the aforesaid, we do not find any reason to interfere with the impugned order passed by the High Court.
6. The appeals are, accordingly, dismissed.
7. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.  
[M.M. SUNDRESH]

.....J.  
[RAJESH BINDAL]

NEW DELHI  
30<sup>th</sup> JANUARY, 2025

ITEM NO.119

COURT NO.9

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 450-451/2013

KIRORI LAL MEENA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF RAJASTHAN . &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date : 30-01-2025 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Appellant(s) Mr. Binay Kumar Jha, Adv.  
Mr. K.N Jha, Adv.  
Ms. Ruchi Gupta, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, A.A.G.  
Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR  
Ms. Dipti Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Jyoti Rana, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeals are dismissed in terms of the signed order.  
Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(SWETA BALODI)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR